LEICESTER INDOOR SPEEDTRACK 1972

File dated 17t February 2021, updated 13.12.22 (information from Alan Jones)

Compiled by Keith Corns

Venue: Granby Halls, Aylestone Road, Leicester
Promoters: Harry Bastable and Alan Eagles

Manager: Vic White

Track length: Just under 100 yards

Track surface: concrete
Machines: 175cc
Races: 5 laps, clutch start

Meetings

10t January 1972
17t January 1972
24™ January 1972
15t February 1972
7t February 1972
14" February 1972
21% February 1972

Midland Riders’ Individual Championship  James Bond 15

Leicester Hunters 36 Wolverhampton Wasps 53

Midland Riders Best Pairs Tournament Arthur Price & Malcom Corradine 24
Leicester 28 Wolverhampton 27 Grass Stars 21 Sprite American Eagle 20
Leicester Hunters 42 Wolverhampton Wasps 36

Leicester Hunters 30 Sprite American Eagles 47

Leicester Hunters v Midland Grass Track Stars (Cancelled — fuel crisis)



Monday, 10*" January 1972
Midland Riders’ Individual Championship

Roger Mills 01002 3

Tony Darby 22120 7

Arthur Price 12122 8

Graham Plant 33003 9

Geoff Bouchard 10002 3

Arthur Browning 23330 11 (2n)
Alan Harvey 30021 6

Joe Hughes 01213 7

Andy Hunt 12323 11

Steve Bass 01011 3

Rob Homer 33101 8

George Major 20331 9

James Bond 33333 15 (1%
Bruce Forrester 10010 2

John Knock 01200 3

Chris Harrison 22232 11 (3)
Peter Wrathall (res)

J Gardner (res)

Ht 1: Plant, Darby, Price, Mills 46.8 (record established)
Ht 2: Harvey, Browning, Bouchard, Hughes (f) 49.0
Ht 3: Homer, Major, Hunt, Bass 48.8
Ht 4: Bond, Harrison, Forrester, Knock 47.2
Ht 5: Bond, Hunt, Mills, Bouchard (f) 48.4
Ht 6: Browning, Darby, Bass, Forrester (f) 48.2
Ht 7: Homer, Price, Knock, Harvey (f) 46.6 (record)
Ht 8: Plant, Harrison, Hughes, Major (f) 48.4
Ht 9: Browning, Harrison, Homer, Mills 44.8 (record)
Ht 10: Major, Knock, Darby, Bouchard 46.0
Ht 11: Hunt, Hughes, Price, Forrester (f) 46.6
Ht 12: Bond, Plant (f), Bass (f), Harvey (f) 47.0
Ht 13: Major, Harvey, Forrester, Mills 46.0
Ht 14: Bond, Darby, Hughes, Homer (f) 47.2
Ht 15: Harrison, Price, Bass, Bouchard 47.0
Ht 16: Browning, Hunt, Plant (f), Knock (f) 45.8
Ht 17: Hughes, Mills, Bass, Knock (f) 47.4
Ht 18: Hunt, Harrison, Harvey, Darby 47.2
Ht 19: Bond, Price, Major, Browning 45.4
Ht 20: Plant, Bouchard, Homer, Forrester 46.2
2" place run-off: Browning, Harrison, Hunt 45.6

Attendance reported as 1,500. Thought to be an over-inflated figure as the length of the track was around 100 yards
with viewing on three sides only and photos from the first meeting show fans three deep at best and all on one level.



Monday, 17'" January 1972
Leicester Hunters 36 Wolverhampton Wasps 53

Leicester

Graham Plant 1000 1

Joe Hughes 0231 6

Bruce Forrester 10031 5

Roger Mills 0220 4 1

Geoff Bouchard 7’33110 9 1

Steve Bass 2033 8

John Knock 0 0

Peter Wrathall 12 3 1

Wolverhampton

James Bond 227127 6 3

Arthur Price 3222 9 1

George Major 3133 10

Chris Harrison 03072 5 1

Arthur Browning 3310 7 1

Alan Harvey 2210 2 5 1

Rob Homer 2’1 3 6 1

Howard Cole 3072 5 1

Ht 1: Price, Bond, Plant, Hughes 48.4 1 5 1 5
Ht 2: Browning, Harvey, Forrester (f rm), Mills (f rm) 48.0 1 5 2 10
Ht 3: Major, Bass, Bouchard, Harrison 48.8 3 3 5 13
Ht 4: Cole, Homer, Wrathall, Knock (f) 47.4 1 5 6 18
Ht 5: Browning, Hughes, Harvey, Plant (f exc) 47.6 2 4 8 22
Ht 6: Harrison, Mills, Major (f rmtd), Forrester (f exc) 47.8 2 4 10 26
Ht 7: Bouchard, Price, Bond, Bass (f) 47.0 3 3 13 29
Ht 8: Bouchard, Mills, Homer, Harrison (ef) 48.0 5 1 18 30
Ht 9: Major, Price, Bouchard, Plant 47.4 1 5 19 35
Ht 10: Hughes, Bond, Browning, Forrester (f) 48.8 3 3 22 38
Ht 11: Bass, Wrathall, Harvey (f), Cole (ret) 49.8 5 0 27 38
Ht 12: Major, Harrison, Hughes, Plant (f) 47.4 1 5 28 43
Ht 13: Forrester, Price, Bond, Mills (f) 48.0 3 3 31 46
Ht 14: Bass, Harvey, Bouchard (f rmtd), Browning (f) 49.0 4 2 35 48
Ht 15: Homer, Cole, Forrester, Bouchard (f) 47.4 1 5 36 53
Handicap Event (6 laps, clutch start)

Ht 1: Hughes (gate), Major (10 yds), Bond (10 yds), Mills (gate) (f) 57.4 (6 lap track record)
Ht 2: Knock (gate), Harvey (gate), Bouchard (10 yds), Browning (10 yds) (f) 58.0

Ht 3: Cole (gate), Price (10 yds), Plant (gate), Bass (10 yds) (f exc) 58.4

Ht 4: Harrison (10 yds), Forrester (gate), Homer (10 yds), Wrathall (gate) 56.0 (record)

Final (6 riders,8 laps): Price (gate), Cole (20 yds), Major (gate) Forrester (gate) (f exc), [Hughes (20 yds), Knock (20
yds), Harrison (20yds) Harvey (gate) (no start).

Attendance reported as 1,400.



Monday, 24" January 1972

Midland Riders Best Pairs Tournament

Graham Plant 303030
Pete Taylor 110201
Roger Mills 021222
Steve Bass 210000
Geoff Bouchard 102021
Joe Hughes 031113
Arthur Price 3331271
Malcolm Corradine 2270 22 32
Chris Harrison 1713022
Phil Corin 220310
Arthur Browning 333333
Tony Darby 001210
Rob Homer 322331
Alan Harvey 2211003

Ht 1: Plant, Bass, Taylor, Mills

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Ht 2: Price, Corradine, Bouchard, Hughes (f exc)

Ht 3: Browning, Corin, Harrison, Darby
Ht 4: Homer, Harvey, Taylor, Plant (f)
Ht 5: Hughes, Mills, Bass, Bouchard (f)
Ht 6: Price, Corin, Harrison, Corradine
Ht 7: Browning, Homer, Harvey, Darby
Ht 8: Plant, Bouchard, Hughes, Taylor
Ht 9: Price, Corradine, Mills, Bass

Ht 10: Harrison, Homer, Harvey, Corin
Ht 11: Browning, Taylor, Darby, Plant

Ht 12: Corin, Mills, Harrison (exc), Bass (f excl)

Ht 13: Browning, Darby, Hughes, Bouchard
Ht 14: Homer, Corradine, Price, Harvey

Ht 15: Plant, Harrison, Corin, Taylor

Ht 16: Browning, Mills, Darby, Bass

Ht 17: Homer, Bouchard, Hughes, Harvey (ret)

Ht 18: Corradine, Price, Taylor, Plant (f)

Ht 19: Harvey, Mills, Homer, Bass

Ht 20: Hughes, Harrison, Bouchard, Corin
Ht 21: Browning, Corradine, Price, Darby (f)

Reserves Race

Alan Harvey, Pete Taylor, Steve Bass, Tony Darby

Attendance reported as ‘dropping’.

13
11

18

14

51.2
49.8
50.2
49.0
50.0
49.6
48.0
49.8
49.0
49.2
47.6
49.8
48.4
47.0
47.2
48.2
49.6
48.2
49.0
53.0
46.6

48.6

14

12

15

24

17

22

21

(1%)

(2")

(37)



Tuesday, 1% February 1972
Leicester 28 Wolverhampton 27 Grass Stars 21 Sprite American Eagle 20 (Four Teams Trophy)

Leicester

Geoff Bouchard
Steve Bass
Graham Plant

Malcolm Corradine

Wolverhampton
Arthur Browning
Alan Harvey
Pete Taylor
Tony Darby

J Gardner

Grass Stars

Joe Hughes
Dave Drinkwater
Mike Nicholson
John Knock

Sprite American Eagle

Gordon Bowden
Terry Challenor
Dave Smith
Richard West
Richard Dutton

Ht 1: Browning, Hughes, Bouchard, Bowden (ef)
Ht 2: Harvey, Drinkwater, Bass, Dutton

N ONN O W Ww

O NPFk O
oON WwWNO

w Wk -

N =R NN W

oo LN

N WON

= N = N

o wwnN

w = o Ww = W o

N O ON

Ht 3: Plant, Smith, Taylor, Nicholson
Ht 4: Corradine, Knock, West, Darby

Ht 5: Browning, West, Bass, Nicholson

Ht 6: Smith, Harvey, Bouchard, Knock

Ht 7: Corradine, Hughes, Taylor, Dutton

Ht 8: Plant, Darby, Drinkwater, Bowden (ef)
Ht 9: Plant, Browning, Challenor, Knock

[2 I~ )]

B W o

3
3
10
4
0

Ht 10: Nicholson, Corradine, Harvey, Bowden

Ht 11: Drinkwater, Bouchard, Taylor, West

Ht 12: Smith, Hughes, Darby, Bass
Ht 13: Browning, Smith, Corradine, Drinkwater

Ht 14: Plant, Hughes, West, Harvey (f)
Ht 15: Bowden, Knock, Taylor, Bass

48.2
50.0
46.0
47.8
48.0
47.4
46.8
45.8
44 .4*
47.2
47.0
45.8
45.6
45.4
46.4

Ht 16: Darby, Challenor, Bouchard (f rmtd), Nicholson (f (rm) 47.0

—

O 00 U N -

13
16
19
21
23
23
24
27
27
28

OBN~NOwS

12
13
15
17
18
19
20
23
23
24
27

GS

O O oo >SN

NN R PR R PR
R RO NN OUN

SAE

© O W 0o uUu wN O o

N B R
O oo U N

(*record)



Monday, 7*" February 1972
Leicester Hunters 42 Wolverhampton Wasps 36

Leicester

Graham Plant 3100 4

Roger Mills 0311 5 1

Malcolm Corradine 3230 8

Geoff Bouchard 2111 5

Dave Smith 0333 9

Pete Taylor 317 5 1

Mike Nicholson 2’2 2 6 2

Wolverhampton

John Knock 1’207 4 2

Alan Harvey 2031 6

Arthur Browning 20272 6 1

Arthur Price 1332 9

Chris Harrison 3023 8 1

Tony Darby 20 2

Phil Corin 100 1

Richard West 0 0

Ht 1: Plant, Harvey, Knock, Mills 45.0 3 3 3 3
Ht 2: Taylor, Nicholson, Corin, West (Darby ns) 48.0 5 1 8 4
Ht 3: Harrison, Bouchard, Price, Smith (exc) 47.6 2 4 10 8
Ht 4: Corradine, Browning, Taylor, Corin 47.2 4 2 14 10
Ht 5: Smith, Knock, Bouchard, Harvey 44.6 4 2 18 12
Ht 6: Mills, Darby, Plant, Browning (ef) 46.2 4 2 22 14
Ht 7: Price, Corradine, Taylor, Harrison 46.4 3 3 25 17
Ht 8: Harvey, Nicholson, Mills, Corin 45.6 3 3 28 20
Ht 9: Smith, Browning, Bouchard, Darby 45.0 4 2 32 22
Ht 10: Price, Harrison, Mills, Plant (f exc) 47.0 1 5 33 27
Ht 11: Corradine, Nicholson, Harvey, Knock 46.0 5 1 38 28
Ht 12: Harrison, Browning, Bouchard, Plant (ef) 47.8 1 5 39 33
Ht 13: Smith, Price, Knock, Corradine 442% 3 3 42 36 (*record)

The Newcomers' Romp (5 laps)
Richard West, Jim West, Richard Dutton, (3 only) 47.6

The Reserves' Gallop (5 laps)
Pete Taylor, Phil Corin, Mike Nicholson, Tony Darby 46.0

Team Riders' Handicap (6 laps)

Ht 1: Plant, Knock, Price, Harvey 54.0
Ht 2: Bouchard, Smith, Mills, Harrison (f) 54.0
Ht 3: Browning, Corradine, Taylor, Corin 53.2

Handicap Final (6 laps)
Browning, Smith, Bouchard, Knock (ret), Corradine (exc), Plant (no start) 53.0



Monday, 14" February 1972
Leicester Hunters 30 Sprite American Eagles 47

Leicester

Graham Plant 33010 7
Mike Nicholson 1211 5 1
Malcolm Corradine 2000 2
Geoff Bouchard 0201 3
Joe Hughes 1122 6 1
Pete Taylor 311 5 1
John Knock 2’0 6 2
Sprite American Eagles

Gordon Bowden 2331 9
Terry Challenor 002%2 4 2
Dave Smith 3033 9
Dave Drinkwater 3333 12
Arthur Browning 22222 8 4
Steve Bass 101 2
Steve Wilson 003 3

Ht 1: Plant, Bowden, Nicholson, Challenor

Ht 2: Taylor, Knock, Bass, Wilson (f exc)

Ht 3: Drinkwater, Browning, Hughes, Bouchard

Ht 4: Smith, Corradine, Taylor, Wilson

Ht 5: Bowden, Bouchard, Hughes, Challenor

Ht 6: Plant, Nicholson, Smith (f exc), Bass (ef)

Ht 7: Drinkwater, Browning, Taylor, Corradine (ef)
Ht 8: Wilson, Challenor, Nicholson, Knock (ret)

Ht 9: Smith, Hughes, Bass, Bouchard

Ht 10: Drinkwater, Browning, Nicholson, Plant (ret)
Ht 11: Bowden, Challenor, Plant, Corradine (ret)

Ht 12: Smith, Browning, Bouchard, Plant (f excl)

Ht 13: Drinkwater, Hughes, Bowden, Corradine (ef)

Newcomers' Romp (5 laps - Winner to Heat 3, Second to Heat 4)

44.4
48.6
46.8
44.8
45.0
45.8
45.0
44.8
44.2*
44.4
44.0**
46.0
44.2

Richard West, Dave Hallam, Richard Dutton, Tony Cooper

4
5
1
3
3
5
1
1
2
1
1
1
2

Ht 1: Terry Challenor, Pete Taylor, Steve Wilson, Graham Plant

Ht 2: Gordon Bowden, John Knock, Dave Drinkwater, Mal Corradine (no start)
Ht 3: Mike Nicholson, Joe Hughes, Richard West, Arthur Browning (ret)
Ht 4: Dave Smith, Geoff Bouchard, Dave Hallam (f), Steve Bass (exc)

Final: Bowden, Smith, Challenor, Nicholson

Newcomers' Return (5 laps)

Tony Cooper, Tony Smith (f), J Gardner (exc), Richard Dutton (no start)

Monday, 21 February 1972
Leicester Hunters v Midland Grass Track Stars

AU UL, UUOWWULIELEN

10
13
16
21
22
23
25
26
27
28
30

47.0

44.2
44.2
44.4
44.6
45.0

49.0

(*=record)

(**record)

Cancelled due to the crisis caused by a National Union of Mineworkers strike, with 9-hour long power cuts

introduced on a rota from 16 February.



