LEICESTER INDOOR SPEEDTRACK 1972

File dated 17th February 2021, updated 13.12.22 (information from Alan Jones) Compiled by Keith Corns

Venue: Granby Halls, Aylestone Road, Leicester Promoters: Harry Bastable and Alan Eagles

Manager: Vic White

Track length: Just under 100 yards

Track surface: concrete Machines: 175cc

Races: 5 laps, clutch start



Meetings		
10 th January 1972	Midland Riders' Individual Championship	James Bond 15
17 th January 1972	Leicester Hunters 36 Wolverhampton Wasp	os 53
24 th January 1972	Midland Riders Best Pairs Tournament	Arthur Price & Malcom Corradine 24
1st February 1972	Leicester 28 Wolverhampton 27 Grass Stars	s 21 Sprite American Eagle 20
7 th February 1972	Leicester Hunters 42 Wolverhampton Was	os 36
14 th February 1972	Leicester Hunters 30 Sprite American Eagle	s 47
21st February 1972	Leicester Hunters v Midland Grass Track Sta	ars (Cancelled – fuel crisis)

Monday, 10th January 1972 Midland Riders' Individual Championship

Roger Mills Tony Darby Arthur Price Graham Plant Geoff Bouchard Arthur Browning Alan Harvey Joe Hughes Andy Hunt Steve Bass Rob Homer George Major	0 1 0 0 2 3 2 2 1 2 0 7 1 2 1 2 2 8 3 3 0 0 3 9 1 0 0 0 2 3 2 3 3 3 0 11 3 0 0 2 1 6 0 1 2 1 3 7 1 2 3 2 3 11 0 1 0 1 1 3 3 3 1 0 1 8 2 0 3 3 1 9	(2 nd)
James Bond	3 3 3 3 3 15	(1 st)
Bruce Forrester	1 0 0 1 0 2	
John Knock	0 1 2 0 0 3	(= rd)
Chris Harrison	2 2 2 3 2 11	(3 rd)
Peter Wrathall (res) J Gardner (res)		
J Gardiner (res)		
Ht 1: Plant, Darby, Price, Ht 2: Harvey, Browning, E Ht 3: Homer, Major, Hunt Ht 4: Bond, Harrison, For Ht 5: Bond, Hunt, Mills, B Ht 6: Browning, Darby, Ba Ht 7: Homer, Price, Knock Ht 8: Plant, Harrison, Hug Ht 9: Browning, Harrison, Ht 10: Major, Knock, Darl Ht 11: Hunt, Hughes, Pric Ht 12: Bond, Plant (f), Bas Ht 13: Major, Harvey, For Ht 14: Bond, Darby, Hugh Ht 15: Harrison, Price, Ba Ht 16: Browning, Hunt, Pi Ht 17: Hughes, Mills, Bass Ht 18: Hunt, Harrison, Ha	46.8 (record established) 49.0 48.8 47.2 48.4 48.2 46.6 (record) 48.4 44.8 (record) 46.0 46.6 47.0 46.0 47.2 47.0 45.8 47.4	
Ht 19: Bond, Price, Major	_	45.4
Ht 20: Plant, Bouchard, H 2 nd place run-off: Brownii		46.2 45.6
2 place run-on. brownii	116, Hallison, Hall	75.0

Attendance reported as 1,500. Thought to be an over-inflated figure as the length of the track was around 100 yards with viewing on three sides only and photos from the first meeting show fans three deep at best and all on one level.

Monday, 17th January 1972 Leicester Hunters 36 Wolverhampton Wasps 53

Leicester												
Graham Plant	1 0	0	0			1						
Joe Hughes	0 2	3	1			6						
Bruce Forrester	1 0	0	3	1		5						
Roger Mills	0 2	2′	0			4	1					
Geoff Bouchard	1′3	3	1	1	0	9	1					
Steve Bass		3	3			8						
John Knock	0					0						
Peter Wrathall	1 2'					3	1					
Wolverhampton												
James Bond	2′ 1′					6	3					
Arthur Price	3 2	2'	2			9	1					
George Major	3 1	3	3			10						
Chris Harrison	0 3	0	2'			5	1					
Arthur Browning	3 3	1'				7	1					
Alan Harvey	2′1	0	2			5	1					
Rob Homer	2′1	3				6	1					
Howard Cole	3 0	2′				5	1					
Ht 1: Price, Bond, Plant, F	lughes	6						48.4	1	5	1	5
Ht 2: Browning, Harvey, F	orrest	er (f rı	m),	Mi	lls (f	rm)	48.0	1	5	2	10
Ht 3: Major, Bass, Boucha	ard, Ha	ırris	on					48.8	3	3	5	13
Ht 4: Cole, Homer, Wrath	ıall, Kn	ock	(f)					47.4	1	5	6	18
Ht 5: Browning, Hughes,	Harvey	/, P	lan [.]	t (f	exc	:)		47.6	2	4	8	22
Ht 6: Harrison, Mills, Maj	or (f rr	ntd), F	orı	rest	er (f	exc)	47.8	2	4	10	26
Ht 7: Bouchard, Price, Bo	nd, Ba	ss (f)					47.0	3	3	13	29
Ht 8: Bouchard, Mills, Ho	mer, H	larr	iso	n (ef)			48.0	5	1	18	30
Ht 9: Major, Price, Bouch								47.4	1	5	19	35
Ht 10: Hughes, Bond, Bro	wning	, Fo	rre	este	er (f)		48.8	3	3	22	38
Ht 11: Bass, Wrathall, Ha	rvey (f), C	ole	(re	et)			49.8	5	0	27	38
Ht 12: Major, Harrison, H	_			(f)				47.4	1	5	28	43
Ht 13: Forrester, Price, Bo								48.0	3	3	31	46
Ht 14: Bass, Harvey, Boud				-		wnin	g (f)		4	2	35	48
Ht 15: Homer, Cole, Forre	47.4	1	5	36	53							

Handicap Event (6 laps, clutch start)

```
Ht 1: Hughes (gate), Major (10 yds), Bond (10 yds), Mills (gate) (f)

Ht 2: Knock (gate), Harvey (gate), Bouchard (10 yds), Browning (10 yds) (f)

57.4 (6 lap track record)
58.0
```

Ht 3: Cole (gate), Price (10 yds), Plant (gate), Bass (10 yds) (f exc) 58.4

Ht 4: Harrison (10 yds), Forrester (gate), Homer (10 yds), Wrathall (gate) 56.0 (record)

Final (6 riders,8 laps): Price (gate), Cole (20 yds), Major (gate) Forrester (gate) (f exc), [Hughes (20 yds), Knock (20 yds), Harrison (20yds) Harvey (gate) (no start).

Attendance reported as 1,400.

Monday, 24th January 1972 Midland Riders Best Pairs Tournament

Graham Plant Pete Taylor	3 1	0	3	0	3	0 1		9 5			
Roger Mills	0	2	1	2	2	2	Total	9		14	
Steve Bass	2	1'		0	0	0		3	1		
Geoff Bouchard	1	0	2	0	2	1	Total	6		12	
Joe Hughes	0	3	1′		1′			9	2		
Arthur Price	3	3	2	1,	21	1′	Total	12	2	15	
Malcolm Corradine	-	0	3 2'		2' 3	2		13 11	2		
Walcolli Corradilic	_	Ü	_	_	J	_	Total		_	24	(1 st)
Chris Harrison	1'	1	3	0	2	2		9	1		` ,
Phil Corin	2	2	0	3	1	0		8			
	_	_	_	_	_		Total			17	
Arthur Browning	3	3	3	3	3	3		18			
Tony Darby	0	0	1	2′	1	0	Total	4	1	22	(2 nd)
Rob Homer	3	2	2	3	3	1	TOLAT	14		22	(2 ')
Alan Harvey	_		1'		0	3		7	3		
				_			Total			21	(3 rd)
Ht 1: Plant, Bass, Taylor, N	/ill	ς						51.2)		
Ht 2: Price, Corradine, Box			d, ⊦	lug	hes	(f	exc)	49.8			
Ht 3: Browning, Corin, Ha				_		•	•	50.2	2		
Ht 4: Homer, Harvey, Tayl								49.0)		
Ht 5: Hughes, Mills, Bass,	Βοι	uch	arc	d (f)				50.0)		
Ht 6: Price, Corin, Harrison								49.6	5		
Ht 7: Browning, Homer, H								48.0			
Ht 8: Plant, Bouchard, Hu				lor				49.8			
Ht 9: Price, Corradine, Mil								49.0			
Ht 10: Harrison, Homer, H		-			1			49.2			
Ht 11: Browning, Taylor, E Ht 12: Corin, Mills, Harriso		-			c /1	FΔV	cl)	47.6 49.8			
Ht 13: Browning, Darby, F							Cij	48.4			
Ht 14: Homer, Corradine,	_		•					47.0			
Ht 15: Plant, Harrison, Co					•			47.2			
Ht 16: Browning, Mills, Da		48.2	2								
Ht 17: Homer, Bouchard,	Hu	ghe	es, l	Har	ve	y (r	et)	49.6	5		
Ht 18: Corradine, Price, Ta		48.2	2								
Ht 19: Harvey, Mills, Hom								49.0			
Ht 20: Hughes, Harrison, E								53.0			
Ht 21: Browning, Corradir	ie,	Prio	ce,	υa	rby	(1)		46.6)		
Reserves Race	٥.		_		_	_			_		

Alan Harvey, Pete Taylor, Steve Bass, Tony Darby 48.6

Attendance reported as 'dropping'.

Tuesday, 1st February 1972 Leicester 28 Wolverhampton 27 Grass Stars 21 Sprite American Eagle 20 (Four Teams Trophy)

Leicester											
Geoff Bouchard	1	1	2	1	5						
Steve Bass	1	1	0	0	2						
Graham Plant	3	3	3	3	12						
Malcolm Corradine	3	3	2	1	9						
Wolverhampton											
Arthur Browning	3	3	2	3	11						
Alan Harvey	3	2	1	0	6						
Pete Taylor	1	1	1	1	4						
Tony Darby	0	2	1	3	6						
J Gardner											
Grass Stars											
Joe Hughes	2	2	2	2	8						
Dave Drinkwater	2	1	3	0	6						
Mike Nicholson	0	0	3	0	3						
John Knock	2	0	0	2	4						
Sprite American Eagle											
Gordon Bowden	0	0	0	3	3						
Terry Challenor	1	2			3						
Dave Smith	2	3	3	2	10						
Richard West	1	2	0	1	4						
Richard Dutton	0	0			0						
							L	W	GS	SAI	Ē
Ht 1: Browning, Hughes,						48.2	1	3	2	0	
Ht 2: Harvey, Drinkwater					1	50.0	2	6	4	0	
Ht 3: Plant, Smith, Taylor	-					46.0	5	7	4	2	
Ht 4: Corradine, Knock, V						47.8	8	7	6	3	
Ht 5: Browning, West, Ba						48.0	9	10	6	5	
Ht 6: Smith, Harvey, Bou		-				47.4	10	12	6	8	
Ht 7: Corradine, Hughes,	Tay	lor	, Di	utto	n	46.8	13	13	8	8	
Ht 8: Plant, Darby, Drink						45.8	16	15	9	8	
Ht 9: Plant, Browning, Ch						44.4*	19	17	9	9	(*record)
Ht 10: Nicholson, Corradi						47.2	21	18	12	9	
Ht 11: Drinkwater, Bouch				or, V	Vest	47.0	23	19	15	9	
Ht 12: Smith, Hughes, Da	rby	, Ba	iss			45.8	23	20	17	12	
Ht 13: Browning, Smith, (nkwater	45.6	24	23	17	14	
Ht 14: Plant, Hughes, We						45.4	27	23	19	15	
Ht 15: Bowden, Knock, Ta	-					46.4	27	24	21	18	
Ht 16: Darby, Challenor,	ard	(f rr	47.0	28	27	21	20				

Monday, 7th February 1972 Leicester Hunters 42 Wolverhampton Wasps 36

Leicester								
Graham Plant	3 1 0 0	4						
Roger Mills	0 3 1′ 1	5	1					
Malcolm Corradine	3 2 3 0	8						
Geoff Bouchard	2 1 1 1	5						
Dave Smith	0 3 3 3	9						
Pete Taylor	3 1 1'	5	1					
Mike Nicholson	2' 2 2'	6	2					
Wolverhampton								
John Knock	1' 2 0 1'	4	2					
Alan Harvey	2 0 3 1	6						
Arthur Browning	2 0 2 2'	6	1					
Arthur Price	1 3 3 2	9						
Chris Harrison	3 0 2′ 3	8	1					
Tony Darby	2 0	2						
Phil Corin	1 0 0	1						
Richard West	0	0						
Ht 1: Plant, Harvey, Kno	ck. Mills		45.0	3	3	3	3	
Ht 2: Taylor, Nicholson,	•	v ns)	48.0	5	1	8	4	
Ht 3: Harrison, Bouchard			47.6	2	4	10	8	
Ht 4: Corradine, Browni		•	47.2	4	2	14	10	
Ht 5: Smith, Knock, Bou			44.6	4	2	18	12	
Ht 6: Mills, Darby, Plant	•		46.2	4	2	22	14	
Ht 7: Price, Corradine, T	aylor, Harrison		46.4	3	3	25	17	
Ht 8: Harvey, Nicholson,	-		45.6	3	3	28	20	
Ht 9: Smith, Browning, E	Bouchard, Darby		45.0	4	2	32	22	
Ht 10: Price, Harrison, M			47.0	1	5	33	27	
Ht 11: Corradine, Nichol	lson, Harvey, Knoc	k	46.0	5	1	38	28	
Ht 12: Harrison, Brownin	ng, Bouchard, Plan	t (ef)	47.8	1	5	39	33	
Ht 13: Smith, Price, Kno	_	. ,	44.2*	3	3	42	36	(*record)
The Newcomers' Romp	(5 laps)							
Richard West, Jim West,		3 only)	47.6					

Richard West, Jim West, Richard Dutton, (3 only) 47.6

The Reserves' Gallop (5 laps)

Pete Taylor, Phil Corin, Mike Nicholson, Tony Darby 46.0

Team Riders' Handicap (6 laps)

Ht 1: Plant, Knock, Price, Harvey54.0Ht 2: Bouchard, Smith, Mills, Harrison (f)54.0Ht 3: Browning, Corradine, Taylor, Corin53.2

Handicap Final (6 laps)

Browning, Smith, Bouchard, Knock (ret), Corradine (exc), Plant (no start) 53.0

Monday, 14th February 1972 Leicester Hunters 30 Sprite American Eagles 47

Leicester Graham Plant Mike Nicholson Malcolm Corradine Geoff Bouchard Joe Hughes Pete Taylor John Knock	3 3 0 1 0 1 2' 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 1' 2 2 3 1' 1 2' 0	2 3 6 5	1 1 1 2					
Sprite American Eagles Gordon Bowden	2 3 3 1	9						
Terry Challenor	0 0 2' 2'		2					
Dave Smith	3 0 3 3	9	_					
Dave Drinkwater	3 3 3 3	12						
Arthur Browning	2' 2' 2' 2'		4					
Steve Bass	1 0 1	2	•					
Steve Wilson	0 0 3	3						
Ht 1: Plant, Bowden, Nicl	holson, Challenor		44.4	4	2	4	2	
Ht 2: Taylor, Knock, Bass	, Wilson (f exc)		48.6	5	1	9	3	
Ht 3: Drinkwater, Browni	ing, Hughes, Bouc	hard	46.8	1	5	10	8	
Ht 4: Smith, Corradine, T	aylor, Wilson		44.8	3	3	13	11	
Ht 5: Bowden, Bouchard,	, Hughes, Challend	or	45.0	3	3	16	14	
Ht 6: Plant, Nicholson, Sr	mith (f exc), Bass (ef)	45.8	5	0	21	14	
Ht 7: Drinkwater, Browni	ing, Taylor, Corrac	dine (ef)	45.0	1	5	22	19	
Ht 8: Wilson, Challenor, I	Nicholson, Knock	(ret)	44.8	1	5	23	24	
Ht 9: Smith, Hughes, Bas	s, Bouchard		44.2*	2	4	25	28	(*=record)
Ht 10: Drinkwater, Brown	ning, Nicholson, P	lant (re	:) 44.4	1	5	26	33	
Ht 11: Bowden, Challeno	or, Plant, Corradin	e (ret)	44.0*	* 1	5	27	38	(**record)
Ht 12: Smith, Browning, I	Bouchard, Plant (f	excl)	46.0	1	5	28	43	
Ht 13: Drinkwater, Hugh	es, Bowden, Corra	adine (e	f) 44.2	2	4	30	47	
Newcomers' Romp (5 lap				eat 4)		47.0		
Richard West, Dave Halla	am, Richard Dutto	n, rony	Cooper			47.0		
Ht 1: Terry Challenor, Per	te Taylor, Steve W	/ilson, G	raham Pl	ant		44.2		
Ht 2: Gordon Bowden, Jo	ohn Knock, Dave D	rinkwat	er, Mal C	orradine	e (no start)	44.2		
Ht 3: Mike Nicholson, Joe	e Hughes, Richard	West, A	Arthur Bro	owning ((ret)	44.4		
Ht 4: Dave Smith, Geoff E	Bouchard, Dave H	allam (f	, Steve B	ass (exc)	44.6		
Final: Bowden, Smith, Ch	nallenor, Nicholson	n				45.0		
Name and Determine								
Newcomers' Return (5 la	• •	(c) Dich	ard Dutta	n Ina st	art)	40.0		
Tony Cooper, Tony Smith	49.0							

Monday, 21st February 1972 Leicester Hunters v Midland Grass Track Stars

Cancelled due to the crisis caused by a National Union of Mineworkers strike, with 9-hour long power cuts introduced on a rota from 16^{th} February.